

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ASSOCIAÇÃO BRASILEIRA DE MEDICINA
DE GRUPO d/b/a ABRAMGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,
ARTHREX, INC., and ZIMMER BIOMET
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 16-1184-GMS

**DEFENDANT BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION'S
OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel:

John N. Nassikas III
David J. Weiner
Joshua M. Davis
Charles B. Weinograd
Stephen K. Wirth
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-3743
Telephone: (202) 942-5000

Karen L. Pascale (#2903)
Pilar G. Kraman (#5199)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
kpascale@ycst.com
pkraman@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Boston Scientific Corporation*

April 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ABRAMGE LACKS STANDING TO SUE ON BEHALF OF ITS MEMBERS	6
A. Abramge Cannot Bring Damages Claims on Behalf of Its Members.....	7
B. Abramge’s Claims for Injunctive Relief Require Individual Participation of Its Members.....	9
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BASED ON THE <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> DOCTRINE	11
A. Abramge’s Choice of Forum Is Entitled to a Low Level of Deference	12
B. Brazil Is an Adequate Alternate Forum	13
C. The Balance of Private and Public Interest Factors Strongly Favors Dismissal to Brazil.....	14
1. The Private Interest Factors Favor Dismissal	14
2. The Public Interest Factors Favor Dismissal	17
III. ABRAMGE FAILS TO PLEAD FRAUD AND FRAUD-BASED CLAIMS WITH PARTICULARITY	19
A. Rule 9(b) Requires Abramge to Plead Fraud and Claims Predicated on Fraud with Specific Factual Allegations.....	19
B. Abramge Fails to Plead Specific Facts—“Who, What, When, Where and How”—in Support of Its Claims	21
C. Abramge Improperly Alleges Claims Against All “Defendants”.....	22
IV. ABRAMGE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	23
A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege Causation.....	23
B. Abramge Has Not Alleged that BSC Injured Its Members.....	25
C. Abramge Has Not Plausibly Alleged Fraud.....	26
1. Abramge Has Failed to State a Claim for Fraud by Non-Disclosure	26

2.	Abramge Has Failed to State a Claim for Common Law Fraud	27
D.	Abramge Has Not Stated a Claim for Tortious Interference with Contractual Relations (Counts 6, 7, and 8)	28
E.	Abramge Has Not Stated a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation (Count 9)	29
F.	Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Vicarious Liability (Counts 2, 4, and 7)	29
G.	Abramge’s Remaining Claims Must Be Dismissed (Counts 5, 8, 10, and 11)	30
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Adams v. Madison Realty & Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 87-cv-1279, 1989 WL 41283 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 1989).....	22
<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Air Crash Near Peixoto de Azeveda</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 272 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp. Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 361 B.R. 747 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Pomerance</i> , 423 A.2d 174 (Del. 1980)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo d/b/a Abramge v. Biotronik SE & Co. KG</i> , No. 16-cv-41003 (Ore. Cir. Ct. Cty. of Clackamas Dec. 12, 2016).....	4
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo d/b/a Abramge v. Orthofix Int’l N.V.</i> , No. 16-09575-393 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Cty. of Denton Nov. 18, 2016).....	4
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo d/b/a Abramge v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. 27-cv-16-18061 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Cty. of Hennepin Dec. 14, 2016).....	4
<i>Associação Brasileira de Medicina de Grupo d/b/a Abramge v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-01366 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2016).....	4
<i>Auxer v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 406 F. App’x 600 (3d Cir. 2011) (unpublished)	18
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 554 (2007).....23

Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs., Inc.,
67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)28

Dahl v. United Techs. Corp.,
632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980).....16, 17, 18

Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.,
662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)24, 26

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....26

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. I.D. Griffith, Inc.,
130 A.2d 783 (Del. 1957)30

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....8

Eurofins Pharma US Holdings v. BioAlliance Pharma SA,
623 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2010).....12, 18

Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.,
695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997)29

Fitzgerald v. Texaco, Inc.,
521 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....17

Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.,
539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)30

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....19, 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....6

Girard Trust Bank v. Martin,
557 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1977).....20

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....14, 17, 18

Habecker v. Copperloy Corp.,
893 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1990).....23

Hanover Ins. Co. v. Ryan,
619 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D. Pa. 2007)20

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6, 10, 11

Integral Res. (PVT) Ltd. v. Istil Grp., Inc.,
2004 WL 2758672 (D. Del. Dec. 2, 2004).....19

Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP,
634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)25

Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.,
958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)11

Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
330 U.S. 518 (1947).....12, 14

Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.,
971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....30

Leetsch v. Freedman,
260 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2001)15

Levy v. Young Adult Inst., Inc.,
103 F. Supp. 3d 426, 442–43 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....20

Lind v. New Hope Prop., LLC,
No. 09-cv-3757, 2010 WL 1493003 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2010).....22, 23

Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga,
No. CIV.A. 2571-VCL, 2009 WL 1846308 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2009).....30

U.S. ex rel. Lisitza v. Par Pharm. Cos.,
No. 06-06131, 2013 WL 870623 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2013)25, 29

Louis W. Epstein Family P’ship v. Kmart Corp.,
13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994).....11

Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.,
236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....19, 20, 22

Magnin v. Teledyne Conti'l Motors,
91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996)19

United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.,
848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28

Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Adv. Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.,
854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....27

Miller v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
380 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.N.J. 2005).....13, 15, 16

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Pac. Indem. Co.,
557 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1977).....23

Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt,
525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)26, 27

Odin's Eye Entm't v. Does 1-66,
No. 12-1389, 2013 WL 5890408 (D. Del. Oct. 31, 2013).....23

Pa. Emp. Benefit Tr. Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.,
710 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Del. 2010)..... 23-24, 29

Pa. Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....7, 9, 10, 11

PEAK 6 Cap.Mgmt. LLC v. BP p.l.c. (In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.),
No. 4:10-MD-2185, 2016 WL 29300 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2016).....8, 9

Pierre-Louis v. Newvac Corp.,
584 F.3d 1052 (11th Cir. 2009)18

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)..... *passim*

Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Roman Ceramics Corp.,
652 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1981).....23

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....20

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....20

Ross v. Meagan,
638 F.2d 646 (3d Cir. 1981), *overruled on other grounds*,
Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....23

Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....16

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
No. 2:06-CV-5774 (SRC), 2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009)25

Schmidt v. Ford Motor Co.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Pa. 2013)20

Scott v. Bimbo Bakeries, USA, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 10-3154, 2012 WL 645905 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)20

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....12

Smith v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
485 F. App’x 749 (6th Cir. 2012)20

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....8, 9

Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....25

Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.,
462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)26, 27

Strategic Value Master Fund, Ltd. v. Cargill Fin. Servs., Corp.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....15

Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.,
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)13

Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP,
136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016)28

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake,
594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991)19

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....7, 8

United States v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
196 F. Supp. 3d 477 (E.D. Pa. 2016)24, 25

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....28

Value Partners S.A. v. Bain & Co.,
No. 98-CV-1562, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9136 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 1998)13

Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.,
85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014).....27, 29

Warth v. Seldin,
95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975).....10

Windt v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.,
529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1782.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2123

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)–(C).....10

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....19

A Máfia de Branco [The White Mafia], Blog Abramge (Mar. 31, 2017),
<http://blog.abramge.com.br/saude-em-geral/a-mafia-de-branco/>4
